
DocuSign Envelope ID: 9820D817-5FCB-472A-94F4-5DB7FCE34794 

1 
Agreement No. 17-185 

Amendment No. 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 17-185 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 

 
 

This Amendment Number 4 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 17-185 (“Main Agreement”) dated May 1, 2017 between Trillium Transportation Fuels, LLC dba 
Trillium CNG (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”). 

 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows: 

 
1. All prior Modifications shall hereby be referred to as Amendments. 

 

2. In accordance with Contract Provision 4 CONTRACT TERM, the County exercises the Final Option 
Years. The Period of Performance is extended from June 11, 2021 through June 11, 2022. 

 
3. In accordance with Contract Provision 7 CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENTS, Attachment N – Price 

Schedule is hereby revised with attached FY22 Price Schedule. 
 

4. Amend the County and Contractor Contact in Provision 48. NOTICES as follows: 

 
TO THE CONTRACTOR: 
Joshua Edge, Director of Trillium 
2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 4100 
Houston, Texas 77019 
Tel: (713) 332-5726 
Email: Joshua.Edge@trilliumcng.com 
 
TO THE COUNTY: 

Ryan Jones, Project Officer 
Arlington County Government 

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 900 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 
Tel: (703) 228-7547 
Email: rtjones@arlingtonva.us 

 

AND 

 
Sharon Lewis, Purchasing Agent 

Arlington County Government 

Department of Management and Finance 

2100 Clarendon Blvd, Suite 501 

Arlington, VA 22201 
Email: slewis1@arlingtonva.us 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9820D817-5FCB-472A-94F4-5DB7FCE34794

mailto:rtjones@arlingtonva.us
mailto:slewis1@arlingtonva.us


DocuSign Envelope ID: 9820D817-5FCB-472A-94F4-5DB7FCE34794 

2 
Agreement No. 17-185 

Amendment No. 4 

 

 

 

TO COUNTY MANAGER’S OFFICE (FOR PROJECT CLAIMS): 
 

County Manager 

Arlington County, Virginia 

2100 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 318 
Arlington, Virginia 22201 

 

5. Add SEXUAL HARRASMENT POLICY Provision as follows: 
 

58. *SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY  
If the Contractor employs more than five employees, the Contractor shall (i) provide annual training 

on the Contractor's sexual harassment policy to all supervisors and employees providing services in 

the Commonwealth, except such supervisors or employees that are required to complete sexual 

harassment training provided by the Department of Human Resource Management, and (ii) post 

the Contractor’s sexual harassment policy in (a) a conspicuous public place in each building located 

in the Commonwealth that the Contractor owns or leases for business purposes and (b) the 

Contractor’s employee handbook. 

 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect. 
 
 
 

WITNESS these signatures: 
 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON TRILLIUM TRANSPORTATION FUELS, LLC 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

AUTHORIZED AUTHORIZED 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE:    

NAME:     SY GEZACHEW                           

TITLE:  PROCUREMENT OFFICER   

NAME: 

TITLE: 

Joshua Edge 

Director 

DATE:  DATE:    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9820D817-5FCB-472A-94F4-5DB7FCE34794

8/5/20218/6/2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9820D817-5FCB-472A-94F4-5DB7FCE34794 
 

 

FY22 PRICE SCHEDULE 
 

 
2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 4100, Houston, TX 77019 

 

April 20th, 2021 

 
Arlington Regional Transport 
2100 Clarendon Blvd, Suite 500 
Arlington, VA 22201 

 
Annual Adjustment to Your Contract Price 

 
Dear Valued Customer: 

 

We ask that you kindly accept our request to increase the contract price for the third 
extension that will begin June 2021. The price index referenced in your contract has 
been used to calculate the adjustment and has been attached for your reference. 

 
CPI Pricing 

 CY 1 CY 2 Ext 1 Ext 2 Ext 3 

Start 05/01/2017 05/01/2018 06/11/2019 06/11/2020 06/11/2021 

End 04/30/2018 06/10/2019 06/11/2020 06/11/2021 06/11/2022 

- $ 0.0650 $ 0.0650 $ 0.06500 $ 0.06500 $ 0.06609 

50,000 $ 0.0650 $ 0.0650 $ 0.06500 $ 0.06500 $ 0.06609 

58,333 $ 0.0560 $ 0.0560 $ 0.05600 $ 0.05600 $ 0.05694 
66,667 $ 0.0490 $ 0.0490 $ 0.04900 $ 0.04900 $ 0.04982 

75,000 $ 0.0460 $ 0.0460 $ 0.04600 $ 0.04600 $ 0.04677 

83,333 $ 0.0420 $ 0.0420 $ 0.04200 $ 0.04200 $0.04270 

 
Feb 2020: 258.678 
Feb 2021: 263.014 
Annual Increase: 1.68% 

 

We look forward to continuing to meet your expectations for reliable services. If you 
have any questions, please contact us. 

 

Thank you for your business. 
 

Laura Warren 

Commercial Account Manager 
Trillium 
2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 4100 
Houston, TX 77019 
Email: Laura.Warren@Loves.com 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9820D817-5FCB-472A-94F4-5DB7FCE34794

mailto:Laura.Warren@Loves.com

		2021-08-06T03:25:20-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




